oRIGINAL

Decision No,

BEFORE THE PURBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of g
Roseville Telephone Company, a

California corporation, for

authority to increase rates and Application No. 40177
charges for exchange telephone

sexvice in the Roseville exchange.

Thomas E., Srednik, for applicant.

California Farm Buxreau Federation, by J. J. Deuel
and William Knecht; California Independent
Telephone Assoclation, by Neal C. Hasbrook,
interested parties;

James M, McCraney, for the Commission staff.

OPINION

Nature of Proceeding

By this application, filed June 14, 1958, Roseville
Telephone Compsny, a Califormia corporation, secks an order of thig
Commission authorizing it to increase rates and to consolidate
existing base-rate and special-rate aress for telephonerservice

rendered by it in the City of Roseville and adjacent arcas in Placer
and Sacrsmento Counties.

Public Hearing

After due notice to public officials and to the public
generally, public hearing in the matter waé beld before Examiner
F. Everett Emerson on November 17, 1958, at Roseville., The matter
was submitted, subject to receipt of a late~filed exhibit which was
received on November 20, 1958, While a pumber of subgeribers
attended the hearing, none came forward £o testify respecting any

phase of the matter before the Commission.




)
] .

A, 40177 ds

Applicant’s Position and Request

Since 1953, when applicant's present telephone rates were
established, applicant's inwestment in telephone piant has incressed
by approximately $1,500,000. Increasxng activity in applicant'
sexrvice area has produced a large measure of subscriber growth,
requiring not only more physical facilities but also a greater numbex
of persénnel. During 1958, alorne, applicant had té employ seven
additional employees. Coupled with the costs of grcwth, are increas-
ing costs of nearly all expenses, including subscanczal increases in
ad valoren taxes, occasioned by the continuing 1n£1uences of inflation.
These circumstances, according to-applicanz, have so reduced the
utilicy's earnings as to make rate relief imperative. Applicant
seeks a rate of return of approximately 6.9 percent om its estimated
1958 deprecisted rate base of $2,196,000.

Applicant has proposed'specific rates. Typicél'charges,

under present rates and under those proposed, are as follows. The
new base-rate area would combine the Roseville base-rate area and
Citrus Heights special-rate area and would include presently
intervening territory. |

Class or Grade Present Charge Proposed Charge
of Service Toseville  CYires Hephis  New BuseiGte s
Residence Service
l-party $4.00 $5.0C $ 6.40
2-party 3.50 4,25 5.40
4mparty | 3.00 3.50 4.85
Business Service , | | ;
1-party 6.50 7.50 12.50
2-party. . 5.25 6.00 10.75
Ektension 1.50 1.50 | 1;75.




A. 40177 ds . | .

Applicant also proposes zncreasxng charges for business
subuxban sexrvice from $4.75 to $9.00 and for residence suburban
sexrvice from $3.50 to $5.40. It is also proposed to increase the
private branch exchange trunk-line rate from $9.75 and $11.25 in the
present base-rate and special-rate areas to $18.75 in the new base~
xate area. Increases are also proposed in service-commection charges
and certain miscellaneous rates and charges. The over-all effect of
the proposed xates would be to increase gross revenues ﬁy approxi-
mately 53 percent, according to applicant.

Nature of Evidence

Witnesses for applicant and witnesses for the Commission
staff testified and presented exhibits respecting all phases of
applicant’'s operations. The evidence pertaining to the financial

results of the utility's operations is summarized as follows:

SUMMARY OF TOTAL OPERATIONS
ESTIMATED YEAR 1958 °

At Existing Telephone Rates

Ttem Agglicant CPUC Staff
Opereting Revemes - S
erati ses _
ggt Reﬁggue 76 580 91,500
Rate Base (depreciated) 2, 196 000 2 050 000
Rate of Return 3.5% 4.5%

AT Proposed Telephone Rates

Iten Applicant CPUC Staff
Operating Revenues $ ggg Sgg $ 232 288
Opexating Expenses
Net Revggue 153, i79 166 000
Rate Base (depreciated) 2, 196 000 2, OSO 000
Rate of Return 6,982 82107

The fundamental difference in the respedtive‘dbowings‘of
applicant and the Commission staff lies in the amount of revenues

derived from toll operations. Other revemue differences sre of a




A. 40177 ds ®

relatively minor nmature. This Commission has heretofore indicated
that the interchanged toll operations of independent telephone
utilities should yield to the independent its costs plus a reasonable
return on the facilities devoted to toll operations and, in effect,
has recognized a gate of return of 7.7 percent as being reasonable
for such purpose. In this procceding, the staff has used such a
percentage as being Indicative of that which applicant should earm
on such business. While the pexcentage is not static, no lesser
percentage, in oux op@nion, should be used at this time. Accordingly,
we adopt the steff estimates of toll revenues as being reasomable for
the pﬁrpose of this proceeding and shall turn oux at:entidn té
applicant's exchange operations.

The evidence respecting applicant's exchange operatioms is

summarized in the following tabulation.

SUMMARY OF EXCHANGE OPERATIONS
ESTIMATED YEAR 1958

At Exdsting Telephone Rates

Ttem ' Applicant CPUC Staff

Opexating Revenues
Operating Expenses

Net Revenue

Rate Base (depreciated)
Rate of Return

At Proposed Telephone Rates
| Ttem

Operating Revemues
Operating Expenses

Net Revenue

Rate Base (depreciated)
Rate of Return

$ 346,100
302,102

43,998
1,684,000

Agglicant

$ 512,300
391,703
120,597
1,684,000
5.2

$ 353,200
298,400
54,800
1,573,000
3.5%

CPUC Staff

$ 514,900
385,600
129,300

1,573,000

.ﬂ.

The difference in revemue estimates at the local sexrvice

level is due primarily to applicant's havingAneglécced to take into

1/ Decision No. 56652 in Applicatiom No. 39309, issued May 6, 1958
(56 CPUC 277, 291).




A, .40177 ds .

account trends of revenue om a8 per~station basis. In view of the
evidence respecting revemues, therefore, we shall adopt the staff-
caleulated amounts which do reflect such trenmd.

With respect to the exchange portion of operating expenses,
the evidence is convincing that duc allowance must be made for
increased persommel and the amortization of the expense of an
inventory and appraisal of facilities which is now being made. Also,
applicant gronted wage increases in November 1958, the.effect of
which is not reflected in any of the above figures. An adjustment,
in the opposite direction, is occasiomed by both applicant and the
- staff having estimated ad valorem taxes in excess of tkose actually
billed. Im view of the evidence respecting expenses, we shall adopt
the amount of $387,100 as being a reascnsble total of all operating
expenses assignable to exchange operations for the estimated year

1958, under applicant’s proposed telephone rates,

Applicant snd the staff differ in all of the esseptial
elements of rate base. With respect to total plant in service, the
staff used averages weighted by in-service dates whereas applicant
used a simple average of beginning-and end-;of-year estimated amounts. -
Late~filed Exhibit No. 7 demonstrates that the staff-calculated
amount is actually being more closely approximated than is app}.icant's.
We shall adopt, therefore, an exchange total of average fixed capital
of $1,755,000 for the estimated year 1958. Applicant’'s estimate of
$40,000 for materials and supplies allocated to exchange operations
appears reasonable and it will be adopted. It appéars reasongble to
include an amount of $10,000 for working cask and to deduct $226,000
as the exchange portion of the depreciation reserve, In summary,
therefore, a total average depreciated rate base of $1,579,000 is
adopted and the Commission £inds such rate base to be feir and reason-
able .for the exchange portion of applicant's operations in the
estimated year 1958.

-5 -




A. 40L77 ds '

Findings and Corclusions

Applicant has conclusively demonstrated its need for and
entitlement to increased revenues.

Applicant's proposed exchange rates would produce the
following indicated results of operations, using the elemeats

hereinabove adopted:

PROPOSED RATES
EXCHANGE OPERATIONS ~ ESTIMATED YEAR 1958

Item Smount
Operatn".n'gl Revenues $ 514,900

Operating Expenses 287,109
Net Revenue 127,8¢C"

Rate Base (depreciated) 1,579,CC0
Rete of Return . 8.0h

It is apparent that the telephome rates which applicant has
prorosed would yield an excessive rate of return. The proposed xrates
will not be authorized.

In ocur opiniom, &pplicant should be accoxded the opportunity
to earn a rate of return of spproximately 6.5 percent on the exchange
portion of its business. The evidence is clear that applicén::.‘m:ll
experience 8 decline in rate of xeturn of appro:ﬁmately 0.7 pexrcent
on exchange operations in the year 1959. 1t is appropriste, tﬂerefore,
to authorize rates on the basis of the year 1958, which will yi.‘eld an
initial rate of return of approximately 7.2 percent, so thst a rate
of retuxrn of 6.5 i:ercent may be xecalized in the f£irst year in whick
new telephonme rates may be fully effective., We £ind such rates of
return on a depreciated xate base of $1,579,000 to be £3ir and
reasonable, Accordingly, we shall authorize telephone rates ‘whic’h
will produce such results., The xates to be authorized are est:ima‘ced
to increase anmmual revenues by $131,700 for the test year 1958.

The Commission finds as & fact that the increases in rates

and charges herein aguthorized are justified end that existing rates

-6 -




* ’

A. 40177 ds’c

and chaxges, insofar as they differ from those herein prescribed,
are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

The Commission finds thet applicant's proposed new base-
¥ate areca, combining the existing Roseville and Special-Rate
Areas and including intervening and adjacent terxitory is in the
public interest and should be authorized.

The evidence is convincing that applicant should, as soon
as possible, establish accurate unit costs for retirement purposes.
The woxk order system for mew plant comstruction should be revised
S$0 as to provide unit costs and better identification of plent
installed. Also, applicant should install a better control of
matexials charged from stores so as to eliminate, or reduce to 3
nwinimum, Loventory shortages. Administrative and gemeral expenses
jncurred in commection with plant comstruction should be transferred
to plant accounts as overheads, The utility should better coordinate
activities of its engineering staff with those of its accounting staff
so that all transactions xecorded on books of account regarding

onstruction and maintenance of plant may be more accuraﬁely recorded.
Charges to clearing accounts should be analyzed to determine if the
appropriate account is being charged. Methods in regard to distri-
butmon from clearzng accounts should be reviewed to determzne their
reasonableness. ‘ '

Applicantfcontemp ates converting its 80 “post-paid public
coin=box telephones to a "pre~paid® type and estimates: that che costs
of-such conversion will be $35,000. The evidence is not convinczng
that' such an. expendmture at this time is warranted(?ndsno allowance»z’///,
therefor will be included.hereln.)

The basic exchange telephone rates authorized herein are

as follows:




s 40177 a5 @

Residence Sexvice Rate Per Month
l-party | $ 6,25
2-party 5.15
4-party 4.35
Suburban 5.00

Business Sexrvice
l-party 12.50
2-party 10.50
Subﬁrban' - 8,00

Extension 1.75

Inasmuch as the Commission is authorizing new foreign
exchange rates for applxcant, it follows that affected foreign
exchange rates filed by commecting companies should be xevised so as
to be consistent therewith. Such commecting companies should request
authority of this Commission, by advice letter procednxes,'to make
the necessary tariff filings to reflect the Incrcase authorized in
the serving exchange by the order herein.,

Applicant has proposed to modify its Rule 17 so as to
probibit binders or covers being placed on its directorieé if such
bindexrs or covers comtain advertising matter not authorized by it.
The evidence is not convincing that suck modification has merit or
should be authorized.

Roseville Telephone Company having applied to this
Commission for authority to increase rates and charges for exchange
telephone service, public hearing thereon having been held, the
‘maCter having been submitted and now being ready for decision based
upon the evidence and the findihgs and conclusions contained in ﬁhe

foregoing opinion;




A, 40177 ds .

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file
in quadruplicate with this Commission, on or after the effective date
of this order and in conformity with the ﬁrovisions of General Oxder
No. 96, schedules of xates and charges revised as set forth in
Appendix A attached to this order and, on not iess than five days'
notice to the public and to this Commission, to make sald revised
schedules cffective for telephome sexrvice rendered on snd after
February 1, 1959, excepting that increasses in installation, service
comnection and move and changes charges sball be made effective on
applications zecelved by the utility on and after February 1, 1959.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant is authorized
and directed to discontinue the existing Roseville base~rate azea
and Citrus Heights spocisi-rate area snd to substitute therefor 2 new
and expanded base-rate axea as delineated in Exhibit G attached to
the spplication, making the necessary £ilings in commection therewith
580 as to become effective coincident with the xrevised rate schedules

hereinabove guthorized.

The effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

L

Dgged at San Franeiseo , Califormniz, this
day of \// LVt o T S » 195 a, .
| / g JV_. President
Vi

Commlissioners




A, 40177

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 3
RATES
The presently effective rates, charges and conditions are

changed as set forth in this appendix.

Schedule No., A=1
Flat Rate Exchange Service

Changes set forth om Page 1 of Exhibit H attached to the appli-

cation are authorized except that the following monthly rates are
authorized.

Fate Per Month
us1Ness S T
Service Service
Rates:

Each individual line primaxy station $12.50 $ 6.25
Each two-party line primary station 10.50. 5.15

~ Each four-party line primsry station - 4.35
- Each extensicn station 1.75 1.25

Schedule No. A=2
Semi~Public Coin Box Service

"Chahges‘set forth on Pages 1 and 2 of Exhibit H attached to the
application are suthorized except that the following changes in rates
and charges are authorized. T

Rate Per Minfmum Charge
Month Per Day

Rates:
Each individual line coin-box station $ 2.00 $ .25
Each extensiom station without coin box 1.75 -

!

Schedule No. A~d
Mileage Rates

Change in Condition 1 set forth on Page 2 of Exhibit H attached
to the application is authorized.

Schedule No. A5 .
Suduxban service B

- Changes set forth on Page 2 of Exhibit H attached to thé appli-'
cation argrauthorized except thet the following monthly rates are
authorized. . o

Rate Per Month
Business  nesidence
Service Service
Rates:

Each suburban line primary station $ 8.00 $ 5.00
Each extension station , - 1.75 1.25




A, 40177 4ds

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 3

. Schedule No, &-7
Private Branch Exchange Service

| Changes set foxrth on Pages 2 and 3 of Exhibit E attached to the
application are suthoxized. . .

Schedule No. A=10 .
Key station Dial Private Branch Exchange Service

Changes set forth on Pages 3 and &4 of Exhibit H attached to the
application are authorized.

Schedule No. A=12
Farmer Line service

Changés set forth on Page & of Exhibit H attached to the appli-
cation are authorized.

Schedule No. A=15 -
§uppIementaI qu;ggent

Increases in Installation charges set forth on Pages & and?S of
Exhibit H attached to the gpplication axe suthorized.

Schedule No. A=16
Sexrvice Commection Charges

Increases in sexrvice conmection charges set forth on Page 5 of
Exhibit H attached to the application are authorized.

Scheduie No., A=17
Move and Change Charges

Increases in move and change cherges set forth on Page 6 of
Exhibit H attached to the application are authorized.

Schedule No., A-~19
Local leased Line and Private Line Telephone Service

Increases in station rate per month and statiom installation

charge set forth on Page 6 of Exhibit H attached to the application
are authorized.

Foreigm Exchange Sexrvice Rates

Primary rates for foreign exchange service, other than farmer
line foreign exchange sexvice, served from Roseville exchange are to
be adjusted to the extent required by the changes hexeinabove author-
ized intgrimary rates, and in addition, are to be increased by 50 cents
per nonth, ,




A. 40177 ds .

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 3

Schedule No. A=-20
roreign kxchange Sexrvice, Foreigm Exchange Fsrmer Line Service

Changes in conditions set forth on Page 6 of Exhibit H sttached
to the application are authorized.

Schedule No., A~21
Key Telephone sSystem Service

Increases iﬁ'monthly rate and instailation charges and changes in
conditions set foxth on Pages 7 and 8 of Exhibit H attached to the
application are authorized.

Schedule No. A=31
Litic Extension Charges

Change set forth on Page 8 of Exhibit H sttached to the applica=~
tion 1s authorized, ,




